

No. 24-726

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

DRAGON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC;
ROBERT E. FREITAS,
FREITAS & WEINBERG LLP,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE HIGH TECH INVENTORS
ALLIANCE AND THE NATIONAL
RETAIL FEDERATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBRA J. MCCOMAS	JOSEPH MATAL
DAVID L. MCCOMBS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP	CLEAR IP, LLC
2801 N. Harwood Street	800 17th St., NW Suite 500
Suite 2300	Washington, DC 20006
Dallas, TX 75201	(202) 654-4500
	joseph.matal@clearpatents.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The decision below deepens a federal-court split as to whether a clear—statement rule restricts awards against attorneys under fee-shifting statutes.....	4
II. This case presents an opportunity for the Court to clarify the prerequisites for creating new strong-form canons of statutory construction	7
A. Substituting “inherent power” for a fee-shifting statute undermines the separation of powers.....	9
III. The decision below is wrong; fee awards and other sanctions for unreasonable conduct should be available against an attorney when the attorney is at fault.....	10
IV. The decision below undermines the patent-litigation fee-shifting-statute that this Court recently reinvigorated in Octane Fitness	13
A. Section 1927 and Rule 11 are not substitutes for § 285.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alcivar v. Enhanced Recovery Co.</i> , 17-CV-2275 (E.D.N.Y. May 20, 2020)	5
<i>Alliance for Good Government v.</i> <i>Coalition for Better Government</i> , 998 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Alternative Petroleum Techs. Holdings Corp</i> <i>v. Grimes</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00040-MMD-CLB (D. Nev. Jul. 25, 2022)	12
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023).....	7
<i>Borowski v. DePuy, Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>Chamberlain Grp. LLC v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , 2:21-CV-00084-JRG, at 10 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 4, 2023)	16
<i>EagleView Techs., Inc. v. Xactware Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-07025 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2021)....	12
<i>Hospira, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi USA, LLC</i> , No. 16 C 0651 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 2022)	16
<i>Hyde v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 1137, 1140–41 (9th Cir. 2009)...	5
<i>In re Crescent City Estates, LLC</i> , 588 F.3d 822, 825 (4th Cir. 2009).....	4, 6, 9
<i>In re PersonalWeb Techs. LLC</i> , 85 F.4th 1148 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Iris Connex, LLC v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 235 F.Supp.3d 826, 833 (E.D. Tex 2017)..	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Neft v. Vidmark, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Niazi Licensing Corp. v. St. Jude Medical S.C., Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-5096 (WMW/BRT) (D. Minn. Oct. 25, 2021)	17
<i>Nimitz Techs. LLC v. CNET Media, Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00413-CFC (D. Del. Nov. 30, 2022).....	14
<i>Nogess v. Poydras Center, LLC</i> , No. 16-15227, at *2 (E.D.La. Jan. 30, 2017).....	6
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Ortiz & Assocs. Consulting, LLC v. VIZIO, Inc.</i> , No. 3:23-CV-00791-N (N.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2024).....	16
<i>Peer v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> , 992 F.3d 1258, 1263 (11th Cir. 2021).....	4, 9
<i>Pfingston v. Ronan Eng’g Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 999, 1006 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>PS Prods. Inc. v. Panther Trading Co. Inc.</i> , 122 F.4th 893, 898 (Fed. Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>QuickLogic Corp. v. Konda Techs., Inc.</i> , No. No. 21-cv-04657-EJD (N.D. Cal. Jul. 12, 2024).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	2, 4, 7, 9
<i>SAP America, Inc. v. InvestPic, LLC</i> , 3:16-CV-02689-K (N.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2021).....	14
<i>Saxon v. Thomas</i> , No. 06-2339 (W.D.La. Apr. 12, 2007)	6
<i>Soar Tools, LLC v. Mesquite Oil Tools, Inc.</i> , No. 5:19-CV-243-H (N.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2022).....	12
<i>Tacoronte v. Cohen</i> , 654 F. App'x 445 (11th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Thrift v. Estate of Hubbard</i> , 44 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Trustees of Columbia Univ. v. Gen Digital Inc.</i> , No. 3:13cv808 (E.D. Va. Oct. 20, 2023)	12
<i>United States v. Int'l Broth. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 948 F.2d 1338 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Milam</i> , 855 F.2d 739 (11th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Viavi Sols. Inc. v. Platinum Optics Tech. Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-05501-EJD (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2024).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1988	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)	4
RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11.....	15
Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules— 1967	7
TREATISES	
10 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2675.4 (4th ed.)	8
5A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1336.2 (4th ed.) Consequences of Litigation Misconduct— Parties Sanctionable: Counsel; Law Firms; Clients	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“Trends in attorney fees and sanctions decisions in 2020 Q4,” Thomson Reuters, April 15, 2021.....	17
A. Barrett, Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency (“Substantive Canons”), 90 B. U. L. Rev. 109, 117 (2010).....	7, 8, 10
Jeff Montgomery, “Del. Judge Continues Probe Into Third-Party Patent Suit Deals,” Law360, Nov. 10, 2022.....	14
Ryan Davis, “5 Things We’ve Learned In 5 Years Since Octane Fitness,” Law360, May 14, 2019	12
